CD1-p   1
SERVO DRIVES & MOTION CONTROL
INFRANOR®
PROFIBUS
POSITIONER
CD1-p
Installation manual           gb
  CD1-p  2

CD1-p – Installation manual
Chapter 5 - Appendix
8 - ORDER CODE
Series CD1
Profibus interface
230 = 230 VAC operation voltage
400 = 400 or 480 VAC operation voltage
Current rating:
2.25 / 4.5 / 7.5 / 10.5 / 16.5 Arms  with 230 VAC
1.8 / 2.7 / 5.1 / 7.2 / 14 / 30 /45 Arms with 400 VAC
    CD1 -  p  -  U  /  I
	Contents
	Chapter 1 – General description
	1- INTRODUCTION
	2 – DESCRIPTION / COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS
	2.1 - GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	2.2 - REFERENCE TO THE STANDARDS: "CE" CERTIFICATION
	2.3 - REFERENCE TO THE STANDARDS: "UL" LISTING
	3 - OTHER DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR THE COMMISSIONING
	Chapter 2 – Specifications
	1 - MAIN TECHNICAL DATA
	1.1 - CD1-p-230-/I POSITIONER
	1.2 - CD1-p-400/I POSITIONER
	1.3 - COMMON SPECIFICATIONS TO BOTH POSITIONER VERSIONS CD1-p-230/I AND CD1-p-400/I
	2 – DIMENSIONS
	2.1 - CD1-p-230/I POSITIONER
	2.2 – CD1-p-400/1.8 TO 7.2 POSITIONER
	2.3 – CD1-p-400/14 POSITIONER
	2.4 – CD1-p-400/30 and 45 POSITIONER
	2.5 - BRAKING RESISTOR dp 100/100, dp 200/100, dp 50/200 and dp 33/280
	3 - FASTENING
	3.1 - CD1-p-230/I POSITIONER
	3.2 – CD1-p-400/1.8 TO 7.2 POSITIONER
	3.3 – CD1-p-400/14 POSITIONER
	3.4 – CD1-p-400/30 and 400/45 POSITIONER
	4 – MULTIAXES CABINET MOUNTING
	4.1 – CD1-p-230/I POSITIONER
	4.2 - CD1-p-400/1.8 TO 7.2 POSITIONER
	4.3 – CD1-p-400/14 POSITIONER
	4.4 – CD1-p-400/30 AND 400/45 POSITIONER
	Chapter 3 - Inputs - Outputs
	1 - CONNECTORS LOCATION
	2 - LEDs
	2.1 – AMPLIFIER FAULT LEDs
	3 - X1: RESOLVER CONNECTOR
	4 - X4: COMMAND CONNECTOR
	4.1 - SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOGIC INPUTS: FC+, FC-, INDEX, ENABLE, CI
	4.2 - SPECIFICATION OF THE "AOK" LOGIC RELAY OUTPUT
	5 - X6: PROFIBUS
	6 - X5: RS-232 CONNECTOR
	7 - X8: AUXILIARY SUPPLY AND BRAKE CONNECTOR
	8 - X9: POWER CONNECTOR: MAINS, MOTOR, BRAKING RESISTOR (CD1-p-230 V AND 400 V)
	Chapter 4 - Connections
	1 - CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
	1.1 – CD1-p-230/I POSITIONER
	1.2 - CD1-p-400/I POSITIONER
	1.3 – SERIAL LINK CONNECTION
	1.4 – CONNECTION OF A BACKUP BATTERY FOR THE 24 VDC AUXILIARY SUPPLY
	1.5 – CONNECTION EXAMPLE FOR A MULTIAXIS APPLICATION
	2 - WIRING RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1 – EARTH WIRING AND EARTHING
	2.2 – CONNECTORS SHIELD CONNECTION
	2.3 – CONNECTION VUE OF CD1-p-400/30 and 400/45
	2.4 - MOTOR AND RESOLVER CABLES
	2.5 - SERIAL LINK CABLES
	2.6 – CONNECTION CABLES OF THE BRAKING RESISTOR
	3 - REQUIREMENTS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE UL STANDARDS
	3.1 – CONNECTION BY MEANS OF FASTON SOCKET
	3.2 – 24 V SUPPLY